HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 693 by Representative Jimmy Harris

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 3, after "14:95.2(B)(5)" and before "relative" delete the comma "," and insert
- 3 "and (C)(9) and (10),"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 5, after "definitions;" and before "and" insert "to provide for exceptions;"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 8, after "R.S. 14:95.2(B)(5)" and before "hereby" delete "is" and insert "and
- 8 (C)(9) and (10) are"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, at the beginning of line 12, change "A." to "A.(1)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, line 13, after "function," delete the remainder of the line and on line 14, delete
- 13 "used as a public park, playground, recreational facility,"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 15 On page 1, after line 19, add the following:
- 16 "(2) Carrying a firearm, or dangerous weapon as defined in R.S.
- 17 14.2, by a person on property used as a public park, playground, or
- recreational facility is unlawful and shall be defined as possession of any
- firearm or dangerous weapon on one's person at any time while on the
- property used as a public park, playground, or recreational facility."
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 22 On page 2, delete lines 4 through 8 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 23 "(3) "Public park, playground, or recreational facility" means any
- building or area owned by a political subdivision that is open to the public and used or operated as a park, playground, or recreational facility. "Public"
- 25 and used or operated as a park, playground, or recreational facility. "Public park, playground, or recreational facility" shall not include parks and
- 27 recreational areas administered by the office of state parks in the Department
- 28 <u>of Culture, Recreation and Tourism or wildlife management areas</u>
- 29 administered by the Department of Wildlife and Fisheries."
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 31 On page 2, delete line 13 in its entirety and insert the following:
- 32 "C. The provisions of this Section shall not apply to:
- * * *

1	(9) The possession of a firearm on property used as a public park,
2	playground, or recreational facility by a person who holds a valid certificate
3	as a living historian in the use, storage, and handling of black powder issued
4	by the Louisiana office of state parks for the purpose of historic reenactments
5	if the firearm is a black powder weapon which is an antique firearm as
6	defined in 18 U.S.C. 921(a)(16), or an antique device exempted from the
7	term "destructive device" in 18 U.S.C. 921(a)(4) and that person has
8	permission from the governing authority having jurisdiction over the public
9	park, playground, or recreational facility for the reenactment.
10	(10) The possession of a firearm on property used as a public park,
11	playground, or recreational facility by a person who holds a valid concealed
12	handgun permit pursuant to R.S. 40:1379.1 or 1379.3."